
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, rJAY 12TH, A. D. 1938, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. ~uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffle , 

Wright. 

On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seoonded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

the meeting of May 5th, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Im·JIORIALS & PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com­

missioner Wright. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to ereot neon sign at 3029 Broadway. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 454 FredericksDurg Road. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for pennit to ereot neon sign at Frost Bros. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to ereot neon sign at Nogalitos st. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to ereot neon sign at 1300 Fredericksburg Road. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to ereot neon sign at Summit Ave & Blanoo Road. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 1614 Fredericksburg Road. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 216 Produce Row. 

New Sign Shop for permit to erect neon sign at 714 Clarke St. 

Reich Sign Co. for per.mit to erect neon sign at 1821 S. Hackberry St. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to ereot neon sign at 207 Santa Rosa. 

Reioh Sign Co. for permit to ereot neon sign at 120 W Martin St. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for p8rmit to erect neon sign at 219 E Pecan St. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon 'sign at 214 E Travis St. 

Texas Neon ~ign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 3130 Broadway. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permi\ to erect neDn sign at 902 W Laurel. 
) 

Martin Wright Eleotr:}'c Co. for pennit to erect neon sign at 401 E Houston st. 

Cole Y. Bailey fj/ approval of filling station at Mistletoe & Frederioksburg. 

Max Babel for approval of filling station at New Braunfels & Canadian. 

Max Elbel for permit to install gas equipment at New Braunfels & Canadian. 

J. A. Swindler for permit to install gas equipment at 3920 S. Presa at Fair Ave. 

Bids for furnishing a Truck Chassis, also bids for adding maohine, were opened, read and 

referred to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation. 

The Clerk read an ordinance "GRANTING A PEFh\ITT TO THE AMERICA..1\J DISTRICT TELEGRAPH CO~\1PA1-ry 

OF TEL\.S TO DO THE THINGS THEREIN NAMED", which was passed and approved by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubio la, Steffler, Wright. For full text 

of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "Itt Page 228. 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll oall, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, BushiQk, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

PROHIBITING TF~ THROWING, DEPOSITING OR 'PLACING OLD PARTS OR PORTIONS 

OF AUTOMODILES, ETC., UPON ANY VACANT LOT OR TRACT OF ~.AND IN THE CITY 

O}l' SrlN ANTONIO, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



\ 
1 

I 
j 

I 
I 
;1; 

lU 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Hook "I" Page~J/) 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, wllich ·,vas read, passed and approved 

by the following vat e on roli call, to-wit: Ayes, --<.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Ste ffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

'GRANTING THE PETITION OF W. B. ELKINS, FOR PERUISSION TO USE THE 

CITY SANITARY SEVJERS 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book ttl" Page2J/) 

The Mayor introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, 'ct,uin, .l:.,)ushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING ADDITION TO PRESENT SHJ:i.::LTER BUILDING AT V'lITTE MEMORIAL MUSEUM 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~!MISEIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Addition to the present Shelter Building at Witte Memorial Museum, 

547 

in Braokenridge Park, in San Antonio, Texas, as per bid of li. C. Shane, dated the 10 of Uarcb, 

1938, and the contract dated the 23 day of ~~arch, 1938; be and the same is accepted hereby. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin, 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

fa llowing vot e on roll call, to-wi t : Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rub iola, Ste ffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

ACCEPTING DEED OF LA1.~R SEELIGSON, TRUSTEE, FOR LAND FOR STINSON FIELD 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I" page).,j~) 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follo~rlng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 628 AN ORDINANCE no -9BI 
TRANSFERRING $7,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1937 GENERAL FUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $7,000.00 of the Back Tax General Fund to 

the 1937 General Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner"Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vot e on roll call, to-wit: Aye s , "4uin, rlushick, Rubio la, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 629 AN ORDINANCE - 782 
APPROPRIATING $.325,000.00 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY 

THIRTEEN (13) NOTES NOS. 40 TO 52 INCLUSIVE 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City 8f San Antonio, that, the sum of $325,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund, Various Departments, to 

pay Thirteen (13) Notes Nos. 40 to 52, inclusive, of the 1937 General Fund Series, maturing 

on or before July 1 J 1938, payable to the Alamo National Bank and the l'irost Nat ional Bank of 

S~n Antonio, Texas, as follows: 

ALAMO NATIONAL BANK FROST NATIONAL BAl~K 



548 

Note No. 40 $25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 42 25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 44 25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 46 25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 48 25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 50 25,000.00 Note No. 
Note No. 52 25,000.00 

$175,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

41 
43 
45 
47 
49 
51 

$ 25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$150,000.00 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

I~yor ~uin introduced the follovdng ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to"-wit: Aye s, ~uin, Bushi ck,' Rub lola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE JvlD - 98.3 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE LEASb OF STINSON FlELD TO LONG & HARMAN, INC. 

BE. IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF :HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor be and he is authorized hereby to exec~te lease of Stinson 

Field, to Long & Harman, Incorporated, for the term beginning the 1 day of June, A. D~ 1938, 

and ending on the 31 day of 1~y, A. D. 1939, at a rental of $2562.24, to be paid as follows: 

One-Third in cash, One-Third in 3 months and One-Third in 6 Months. 

2. PASSED AM) APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

- - -

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, whi ch was read, passe d and approved 

by the fol~owing vote on ,roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Bubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO.. 630 AN ORDINANCE - rBf-
APPROPRIATING $1,000.99 OUT OF POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND TO PAY 

ONE (1) NOTE NO. 16 

BE IT OF~AINED by thB Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,000.99, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund payable to 

Alamo National Bank fo San Antonio, Texas, to pay One (1) Note No. 16, of the Police & 

~iremen's Pension Fund Series, maturing on or before July 1, 1938, for $1,000.00; and 

accrued interest of $0.99. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May', A. D. 1938.-

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

:1 Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read. passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Rubiol~, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 631 AN ORDINANCE - <78 S 

APPROPRIATING M01iEY OUT OF VARIOUS FUNDS FOR PAYROLLS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amounts 

be and the same are hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named funds for payrolls: 

Police & Firemen's Pension Fund 
Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 
Fire Station 62 Building Fund of 1937 

294.34 
348.10 
119.00 

761.44 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk C. K. Q.uin 

Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

1 

.1 

1 

I 



I ' 
I [, 

[. 
, , . 

NO. 632 AN ORDINANCE MO - '181. 

APPROPRIATING $2,051 • .1.1 OUT OF IlvIPROVEMENT DISTRICT SINKING FUNDS 

TO RETIRE BONDS .AND PAY INT:&.1lliST 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO': 

That the sum of t2~051.11, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Sinking 

Fund Improvement District No.9, payable to thelNational Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas 

to pay for t~o(2) bonds Nos. 51 & 52 of Improvement District No.9, for ~l,OOO.OO, each, 

called for retirement October 5, 1937, and accrued interest of $51.11. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 633 AN ORDINANCE - 987 
APPROPRIATING $121.57 OUT OF STINSON AIRPORT FU1ID OF 1937 FOR 

MAT:&.~IALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONN~CTION V:ITH W P A 

PROJECT 9523 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION:b:RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO :,-

That, the sum of $121.57, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson 

Airport Fund of 1937 for materials and sUDplies for psrmanent publib improvements on WPA 

Project 9523 of Stinson Field, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler;Wright. 

NO. 634 AN ORDINANCE - 988 

APPROPRIATING $1.04 OUT OF POLICE AND FIRE STATION FUND OF 1937 FOR 

MATERIALS ANTI SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION VIITH 'v'fPA PROJECT 6877 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COI.1IflSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

549 

That, the sum of $1.04, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & 

Fire Station Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements on ' 

Vf.PA Project 6877 Qf the City of San Antonio, as per approved bills on file in the City Audito] 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 635 AN ORDINANCE - r09 
APPROPRIATING $40.12 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY JOHN C. SPEIER, 

CITY SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, FOR 'EXPENSES INCURRED ON TRIP TO 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO:I1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

THAT, the sum of $40.12, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 

General Fund, Vleights & Measures Department, to pay John C. Speier, City Sealer of Weights 

and Measures, for necessary expenses incurred on trip to Dallas, Texas and return on official 

City Business, attending Texas Weights & Measures Convention held May 3rd to May 6th, 1938, 



650 

inclusive, in company with Thomas Boyle, O. C. Besch and Ben Akin. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 636 AN ORDINANCE 1"10- 9'1 0 

APPROPRIATING $316.54 OUT OF FIRE STATION 2 BUILDING FUND OF 1937 
. 

FOR MA.TERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PRO-

JECT 6676 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That, the sum of $316.54, be and the,same is hereby appropriated out of Fire 

Station 2 Building Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements 

on V~A Project 6676 of the City,of San Antonio, as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's Office. 

PJ\SSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day a f May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner .dushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follov.1ng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler', Wright. 

NO. 637 AN ORDINANCE - 9'1 / 
APPROPRIATING $3.00 OUT OF, THE 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY JURY FEES 

'I BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANT ONIO :-

I 

That $3.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund, 

Corp0ration CourtDepartment, payable to Alfred Callaghan, Clerk of the Corporation Court, 

for jury fees paid in Case No. 10316, the State of Texas vs. W. ~~. Lewis 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 638 AN ORDINANCE - '1'1Z 
APPROPRIATING $563.50 OUT OF THJ£ 1937 GENERAL FUND FOR FEEDING OF 

CITY PRISONERS 

B.h. IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
. 

THAT, the sum of $563.50, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 
~ 

General Fund, Police Department, payable to the Treasurer of Bexar County for feeding City 

Prisoners, -confined in Bexar County Jail from April 1, 1938, to April 30, 1938, inclusive, 

as per approved bill on file in the City Au.ditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day a f May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin. 
Mayor 

Commissioner .clushick introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read, passed and aDproved 

'by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

II NO. 639 AN ORDINANCE - '1r 3 
II 
ii APPROPRIATING $235.10 OUT 0 F RECREATION :FU1'p) FOR MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
,> 

I' 

I Bi!: IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

,I 

I 

I 



[ 

[. 

r" .' 

551 

THAT, the sum of $235.10, be and the same is appropriated out of Recreation Fund 

for rna terials and supplies as per appr8ved bi Ils on fi le with the City Auditor's Office, for 

permanent public improvements. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day 0 f 11ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commiss~oner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 640 AN ORDINANCE JV1 0 - 9'1 f 
APPROPRIATING $80.00 OUT OF RECEEATION FUND TO PAY FOR PATCHING 

TENNIS COURTS 

B~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONl!:RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

THAT, $80.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Recreation Fund, pay­

able to Rodgers & stewart for pat ching Tennis Courts at San Pedro Park, as per approv,ed bill 

on file in City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner .oushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vot e on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

KO. 641 AN ORDINANCE - '19S 

APPROPRIATING $2.56 OUT OF 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY EXCHANGE ON 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BOND AND COUPON l'.1ATURITIES 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

THA.T, the sum of $2.56, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1937 General 

Fund, Exchange Department, payable to the National Bank of Commerce, to pay exchange at ~1.2~ 

per thousand on Improvement District Maturities amounting to $2,051.11. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, :~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 642 AN ORDINANCE - '19 t, 
APPROPRIATING $750.00 TO PAY BURKE & SIMMS FIRE EQ,UIPMENT CO. 

FOR AUTQr~TIC FIRE DOOR LOCKS FOR FIRE STATION NO. 2 
~ 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAlJ ANTONIO:-

That $750.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of A - Fire Station 2 

Building Fund of 1937 to pay Burke & Simms Fire E~uipment Co., San Antonio, Texas, for 5 

sets of hardware and Springs for Fire Doors for Fire Station No.2, as per statement of May 

5, 1938, attached hereto. 

PASSED AND APP~OVED on the 12th day of I~y, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

COlmnissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approve 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
J 

NO. 643 AN ORDINANCE - 9'17 
APPROPRIATING $96.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION 

TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS 



552 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 'the sum of $96.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and 

repairs, as per City Engineer's Letter of May 11, 1938, as follows: 

C. R. Ellsworth 
Martin Baum1 Plumbing Co. 
Fred Kelly 
Ernesto Calderon 
City of San Antonio 

Refund 
" 
" 
1t 

Repairs 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

$14.00 
10.00 
10.00 
4.00 

58.00 

$96.00 

C. K. Q,uin, 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubio1a introduced the following 0 rdinance, whi ch was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 644 AN ORDINANCE /'10- ri 8 

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF SAM: SPEIR HARDVlARD CO. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Vity of San Antonio, that the attached proposal 

of Sam. Speir Hardware Co., be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, 

Parks & Plazas Department with the followihg equipment; 

One Whirlwind Model SP 24" Cut Power Mower 
Less 2% Discount 

278.35 
5.57 

Net Cost of 272.78 

and the sum of $272.78 is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, Parks and Plazas 

Department, payable to Sam Speir Hardware Co. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1939. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 645 AN ORDINANCE - 79'1 
ACCEPrING THE PROPOSAL OF STAlIDARD MANU]'ACTURING & SALES CORPORATION 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Cormnissioners of tl:le City of San Antonio, that, the proposal of Stand­

ard Manufacturing & Sales Corp., be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antoni, 

Parks & Plazas Department with the following equipment; 

One Standard BB-8 - 49 " Cut Power Mower @ the price of 
One Standard BB-8 - 49 " Sulkey @ the price of 

Less 2% Discount 
Net Cost of 

375.00 
31.50 

406.50 

8.13 
398.37 

and the sum of $598.37 is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, Parks & Plazas 

Department, payable to Standard ~funufacturing & Sales Corporation. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of ~rey, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.~in, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

~{O. 646 AN ORDrnANCE .. /00 0 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF LEON SAND & GRAVEL CO., INC. AND APPROPRIATING 

TID.. SUM OF FOUR llliNDRED SEVENTY & NO/IOO DOLLARS OR SO MUCH OF SAID SUM 

AS MAY BE REQ.UIRED J OUT OF. THE 1937 GBID.'RAL FUND 

B£ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the.within proposal, 

I 

I 

,I 

·1 



, 

[ 

~ 

I, 
I 
I 

insofar as it relates to 1 car cement in paper bags (800 bags) @ .61t ¢ per bag; 2i¢ per bag 

discount of Leon Sand & Gravel Co. to furnish the City of San Antonio, Zoo (Project #9120) 

Department, with 1 car cement in paper, 8CO bags be and the same is hereby accepted, and 

553 

thElt the .:layor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same 

as above spe cified on behalf of and as t'he act of the City of San Antonio, Texas; and, that 

the sum of Four Hundred Seventy & No/laO Dollars or so much of said sum as may be required, 

be and it-is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund Zoo Project 19120) Department, 

for the payment thereof. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of l-day, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the follovling ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, "\,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 647 AN ORDINANCE jV70- /001 

APPROPRIATING $473.00 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUND FOR FEEDING OF 

WOMEN PRISONERS 

, 3E IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANrONIO:-

THAT, the $473.00, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General 

Fund, Health Department, payable to The Robert B •. Green Memorial Hospital, for feeding women 

prisoners confined in the Robert B. Green Memorial Hospital for the month of April, 1938, 

as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of ~day J A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

follow/ing vat e on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, I~uin, Bush ick, Rubiola, St e ffl-e r, Wright. 

NO. 648 AN ORDINAl'fCE - /00.<, 
APPROPRIATING $13.20 TO REIMBURSE VICTOR KELLER FOR EXPENSES OF 

TRIP TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS FOR THE CITY 

Dli: IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That $13.20 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund 

Judgments & Suits Department, to reimburse Victor Keller for expenses of trip to Austin, 

Texas on May 3rd, 1938, on official business for the City of Sen Antonio. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of L~y, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

The Petition of Bragg Neon Sign Co. was read and referred to Commissioner Wright, for a permi~ 

to erect a neon sign at 653 E Commerce st. 

i 

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1937 N. New Braunfels Ave. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 501 Austin St. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for penni t to erect neon sign at W Houston at Main. Granted. 

National Out doo r AdV. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at W Commerce St. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. , for permit to erect neon siefl at 131 Main Ave. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for pe nnit to erect neon sign at Alamo Plaza. Granted. 

Neon' Signs &,Service,Inc. for penuit, to erect neon sign at 1923 Broadway. Granted. 



Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 915 S Flores St. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 3108 Broadway. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 828 S Presa. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at W. Cypress & San Pedro. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 113 Alamo Plaza. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at W. Cypress & San Pedro. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Carolina & Hoefgen. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 120 E Martin St. Granted. 

MOdern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 907 Main Ave. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 802 Victoria st. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 522 Broadway. Granted.' 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 703 S Mesquite St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 2008 S. Presa st. Granted. 

MOdern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at III Jefferson st. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1700 Broadway. Grante'd. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1410 Carson St. Granted. 

MOdern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1700 l~in Ave. Granted. 

Sinclair Refining Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2018 Roosevelt Ave. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 225 Main Ave. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2415 Broadway. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1614 Fredericksburg Road. Granted. 

Bear Oil & Dist. Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 400 Blue Star St. Granted. 

J. A. Swindler for approval of filling station at 3920 S Presa St. Granted. 

The Petition of I'Ilrs. J. T. Boyd at 333 Granada Street, to keep one cow, was granted upon 

the recommendation of the City Health Officer. 

The petition of the Beacon Electric Company, for refund of electrical permit, was read and 

referred to Commissioner Bushick. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, th~ meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED • ~ ~ ---~~~---+~-~----~~~--~~--­
Mayor 

rrc 

I 

I 

I 

I 




